62608 Federal Register / Vol. 62, No. 226 / Monday, November 24, 1997 / Notices

The Complaint proposes a penalty of
Thirty-five Thousand Nine Hundred
Five Dollars ($35,905) for the discharge
of crude oil into or upon the navigable
waters of the United States or adjoining
shorelines in violation of Section
311(b)(3) of the Clean Water Act.
DATES: In order to provide opportunity
for public comment, EPA will issue no
final order assessing a penalty in this

[...]

Environmental
Protection Agency, Region VII, 726
Minnesota Avenue, Kansas City, Kansas
66101, (913) 551–7630, the following
Complaint:

In the Matter of, OXY USA, Inc., Tulsa,
Oklahoma; EPCRA Docket No. VII–97–W–
0036.

The Complaint proposes a penalty of
Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000) for
the discharges of hazardous substances
in violation of Section 311(b)(3) of the
Clean Water Act.

DATES: In order to provide opportunity
for public comment, EPA will issue no
final order assessing a penalty in this
proceeding prior to December 24, 1997.